

No. 09-737

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHELLE ORTIZ,
Petitioner,

v.

PAULA JORDAN AND REBECCA BRIGHT,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
THE MILLS LAW OFFICE LLC
1300 WEST NINTH STREET
SUITE 636
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44113
(216) 929-4747
dm@MillsFederalAppeals.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 8, 2010

ANDREW S. POLLIS
MILTON A. KRAMER LAW CLINIC
CASE WESTERN RESERVE
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
11075 EAST BLVD.
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106
(216) 368-2769
andrew.pollis@case.edu

CHRISTIAN J. GROSTIC
KUSHNER & HAMED CO. LPA
200 PUBLIC SQUARE, STE. 3740
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114
(216) 696-6700
cgrostitic@khlpa.com

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Respondents appealed the summary-judgment *order*, and the court below lacked jurisdiction to consider that appeal. 2

 A. As Respondents conceded, the Sixth Circuit reviewed the order denying summary judgment on qualified-immunity grounds. . 2

 B. The district court’s order denying summary judgment on qualified-immunity grounds was “final” under § 1291 and had to be appealed within 30 days. 4

 C. Ortiz agrees with Amici and Respondents that state officials are not required to take an immediate appeal to preserve the *issue* of qualified immunity. 8

II. Even if this were not a summary-judgment appeal, reversal would still be required because Respondents failed to preserve the issue of qualified immunity after trial, leaving the Sixth Circuit powerless to consider the issue. 10

 A. The clearest rule is to require a Rule 50(b) motion to preserve all legal questions. ... 11

B. At the very least, Rule 50 motions are required to preserve pretrial legal issues that are superseded by the trial evidence. 12

1. *Legal questions are either “pure” or “mixed.”* 12

2. *Mixed questions turning on trial evidence require Rule 50(b) motions for appeal.* . 13

C. Respondents concede that their qualified-immunity defense here turned on the evidence at trial. 15

D. Respondents attempt to avoid the problem here by erroneously asserting that mixed questions of law *are* purely legal. 17

E. Because the qualified-immunity issue turned on evidence at trial, the trial court’s summary-judgment decision could not be reviewed on appeal. 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allahar v. Zahora</i> , 59 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Allison v. City of E. Lansing</i> , 484 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	18
<i>AXA Versicherung AG v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-2521, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 17645 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2010)	20
<i>Beacon Mut. Ins. Co. v. OneBeacon Ins. Group</i> , 376 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	4, 7, 18
<i>Berrey v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 636 (10th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Black v. J.I. Case</i> , 22 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	3
<i>Cambridge Plating Co., Inc. v. Napco, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 752 (1st Cir. 1996)	21

<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	5
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	6
<i>Fairley v. Fermaint</i> , 482 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>FDIC v. UMIC, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 1375 (10th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Gramercy Mills Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 63 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	18, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Town of Billerica</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 14274 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Lora v. O’Heaney</i> , 602 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010)	4, 6
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Maynard v. Boone</i> , 468 F.3d 665 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1984)	4

<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	13, 15
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Rekhi v. Wildwood Indus., Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1313 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Rivera-Torres v. Ortiz Velez</i> , 341 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Ruyle v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Shepherd v. Dall. Cnty.</i> , 591 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	6
<i>Tapalian v. Tusino</i> , 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980)	6
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006)	10, 19, 22
<i>Varghese v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Williams v. Gonterman</i> , 313 Fed. App’x 144 (10th Cir. 2009)	10, 16

York v. Bailey,
976 P.2d 1181 (Or. Ct. App. 1999) . . . 12, 13, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1252 6
28 U.S.C. § 1291 4
28 U.S.C. § 2107 4, 7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1) 4
Fed. R. App. P. 4 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 comm. note (2002) 5
